



Notice of Public Meeting Gretna Council Monthly Meeting

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that said ordinance, was introduced at the regular meeting of the Gretna Council held February 14, 2024; copies of same were provided to the Mayor and all Council Members. The Gretna Council will consider adoption at the regular meeting scheduled for <u>March</u> **13, 2024, at 5:30 PM,** at which time a public hearing shall be held in accordance, prior to the adoption of the proposed ordinance; at which time the title of same shall be read and called for final passage; and may be adopted by an affirmative vote of a majority of the Council of the City of Gretna, State of Louisiana.

An ordinance to amend the Gretna Code of Ordinances, Chapter 46, Article IV.; Sec. – 46-71, to provide for the duration of estate sales to conduct sales across multiple weekends.

<u>/S/ NORMA J. CRUZ, LCMC</u> CITY CLERK CITY OF GRETNA STATE OF LOUISIANA